

NO. _____

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MOLYNDA BREWER,
Defendant-Appellant.

**MOTION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW
OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE**

Cathryn Wallace
Lopez, Dietzel, Perkins & Wallace, P.C.
1311 N. Grant St.
Silver City, NM 88061
cathryn@ldplawfirm.com

Leon Howard
María Sánchez
ACLU of New Mexico
PO Box 566
Albuquerque, NM 87103
lhoward@aclu-nm.org
msanchez@aclu-nm.org

Warren A. Braunig (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Nicholas S. Goldberg (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Jay Rapaport (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Sarah Salomon (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP
633 Battery St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
wbraunig@keker.com
ngoldberg@keker.com
jrapaport@keker.com
ssalomon@keker.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MOLYNDA BREWER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

STANDARD AND TIMING OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT AND
PUBLICATION OF OPINION..... 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. IMPRISONING MS. BREWER BECAUSE SHE CANNOT
BEAR THE COST OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
VIOLATES ARTICLE II, § 13 OF THE NEW MEXICO
CONSTITUTION. 7

II. IMPRISONING MS. BREWER BECAUSE SHE CANNOT
BEAR THE COST OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE
VIOLATES HER EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE
PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND
NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTIONS. 10

A. Ms. Brewer’s right to equal protection of the laws
forbids jailing her based solely on her lack of financial
resources..... 11

1. Jailing Ms. Brewer because of her lack of
financial resources creates a classification
affecting the fundamental right to personal
liberty. 11

2. Jailing Ms. Brewer because of her lack of
financial resources constitutes invidious wealth-
based discrimination. 14

B. Ms. Brewer’s right to due process of law forbids jailing
her based solely on her lack of financial resources. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	16
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	12, 16
<i>Breen v. Carlsbad Mun. Sch.</i> , 2005–NMSC–028, ¶ 13, 138 N.M. 331, 120 P.3d 413	17
<i>Buffin v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 15-CV-04959-YGR, 2018 WL 424362 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2018).....	11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	17
<i>Frazier v. Jordan</i> , 457 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2014-NMSC-003, ¶ 39, 316 P.3d 865, 879.....	12, 17
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	15
<i>Kolvek v. Napple</i> , 212 S.E.2d 614 (W. Va. 1975)	15
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	10

<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Tex.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> 2014-NMSC-038, ¶ 53, 338 P.3d 1276, 1292	8
<i>State v. Rotherham</i> , 1996-NMSC-048, ¶ 21, 122 N.M. 246, 923 P.2d 1131	11, 18
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	10, 16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	11, 18
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	16
Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
N.M. Const. art. II, § 13	<i>passim</i>
NMRA 12-204(D)(2)(b)	1, 2, 3
Other Authorities	
2016 Regular Session, SJR 1, N.M. Legislature, https://www.nmlegis.gov/Legislation/Legislation?Chamber=S&LegType=JR&LegNo=1&year=16	8

Official Results of Nov. 8, 2016 General Election, N.M. Sec’y
of State,
<http://electionresults.sos.state.nm.us/resultsSW.aspx?eid=84&type=SW&map=CTY> 8

Arpit Gupta *et al.*, *The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization*, 45 J. Leg. Studies 471, 475 (2016)..... 14

Claire M.B. Booker *et al.*, *The Jefferson County Bail Project: Impact Study Found Better Cost Effectiveness for Unsecured Recognizance Bonds Over Cash and Surety Bonds* 12 (Pretrial Justice Institute, June 2014)..... 14
